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Opinion

PELLEGRINO, J. The defendant, Bruce Warren
Souza, appeals from the judgment of conviction, ren-
dered following a jury trial, of burglary in the second
degree in violation of General Statutes (Rev. to 2007)
§ 53a-102 (a) (2).! On appeal, the defendant claims that
(1) the evidence was not sufficient to support the jury’s
verdict and (2) prosecutorial impropriety during the
state’s closing argument deprived him of his right to
due process. We affirm the judgment of the trial court.

The jury reasonably could have found the following
facts. On April 13, 2007, at approximately 9 a.m., the
complainant, Carianne Bergeron, awoke at her home
in Enfield. At the time, the only other person in the
house was the complainant’s elderly grandmother, who
remained asleep in her room. Upon opening the blinds
on a window in the front of her house, the complainant
saw the defendant walking through her yard and toward
the home. As she looked out a kitchen window facing
her backyard, she watched as the defendant entered
the home’s enclosed breezeway that connected the
kitchen to the garage. From her position crouched
behind the refrigerator, she witnessed the defendant
cup his hands against the kitchen window and peer
inside. The complainant waited there for approximately
three minutes until she thought she heard the screen
door to the breezeway opening. At that point, she tele-
phoned 911 from her home telephone. While on the
telephone with police, she heard the defendant rattle
the kitchen door handle. The defendant then exited the
breezeway and walked down the driveway back toward
the street. The police arrived shortly thereafter, locating
the defendant on the street a few houses down from
the complainant’s home. The complainant identified the
defendant as the man who had entered her home that
morning, and he was placed under arrest.

Later that day, at the Enfield police station, the defen-
dant gave a detailed statement regarding his actions
that morning, which was admitted as a full exhibit at
trial. In the statement, the defendant acknowledged that
he was drawn to the home after he saw a pile of bicycles
toward the back of the house and that he eventually
entered the home with the intent of stealing a bicycle
inside. The defendant stated, “I know it was a dumb
thing to do, but I thought I would take one of the bikes
so I wouldn’t have to walk to where I was going. When
I got to the bikes I saw they weren’t rideable. I decided
to look in the garage that was connected to the house.
I thought maybe there was a bike in the garage.”

On May 13, 2009, the case was tried to a jury on
a one count information charging the defendant with
burglary in the second degree in violation of General
Statutes (Rev. to 2007) § 53a-102 (a) (2). On defense
counsel’s request, the jury was also instructed on the



lesser included offense of criminal trespass in the sec-
ond degree in violation of General Statutes § 53a-108
(a) (1).2 The jury found the defendant guilty of the
greater offense of burglary in the second degree, and
the court imposed a total effective sentence of ten years
imprisonment, execution suspended after six years, fol-
lowed by three years of probation. This appeal followed.
Additional facts and procedural history will be provided
as necessary.

I

The defendant first claims that the court improperly
rendered judgment against him on the charge of bur-
glary in the second degree because there was insuffi-
cient evidence that (1) the breezeway constituted a
dwelling and (2) he intended to commit a crime therein.
We disagree.

“The standard of review employed in a sufficiency
of the evidence claim is well settled. [W]e apply a two
part test. First, we construe the evidence in the light
most favorable to sustaining the verdict. Second, we
determine whether upon the facts so construed and the
inferences reasonably drawn therefrom the [finder of
fact] reasonably could have concluded that the cumula-
tive force of the evidence established guilt beyond a
reasonable doubt. . . . In evaluating evidence, the
[finder] of fact is not required to accept as dispositive
those inferences that are consistent with the defen-
dant’s innocence. . . . The [finder of fact] may draw
whatever inferences from the evidence or facts estab-
lished by the evidence it deems to be reasonable and
logical. . . . On appeal, we do not ask whether there
is areasonable view of the evidence that would support
a reasonable hypothesis of innocence. We ask, instead,
whether there is a reasonable view of the evidence
that supports the [finder of fact’s] verdict of guilty.”
(Citation omitted; internal quotation marks omitted.)
State v. Arthurs, 121 Conn. App. 520, 523-24, 997 A.2d
568 (2010).

The defendant claims that there was insufficient evi-
dence to show that the breezeway constituted a dwell-
ing. General Statutes §53a-100 (a) (2) defines
“dwelling” as “a building which is usually occupied by
a person lodging therein at night, whether or not a
person is actually present . . . .” Section 53a-100 (a)
(1) defines a “building” as having “its ordinary meaning
... .7 A “puilding,” according to Black’s Law Diction-
ary, is a “[s]tructure designed for habitation, shelter,
storage, trade, manufacture, religion, business, educa-
tion, and the like.” Black’s Law Dictionary (6th Ed.
1990).

The complainant testified that the breezeway was
furnished and extensively used by her family. She stated
that the breezeway had “a little dining room table, rock-
ing chair and table, another regular chair . . . [and] a



shelf with a chair in front of that.” She also testified
that when it rained, the family had cookouts and ate
in the breezeway, children played games there and that
she allowed guests to smoke in that area. The complain-
ant specifically stated that she considered the enclosed
breezeway part of her home. There was sufficient evi-
dence, therefore, from which the jury reasonably could
have concluded that the breezeway constituted a part
of the family’s dwelling.

The defendant also claims that there was insufficient
evidence that he entered the breezeway with the intent
to commit a crime. The court admitted as a full exhibit
the defendant’s statement to police, in which he con-
fessed that he had entered the breezeway with the intent
to steal a bicycle from inside the garage. The complain-
ant also testified that the defendant was unknown to
her or anyone in her family and that he did not have
permission to enter the home. She witnessed him cup
his hands up against the window and peer inside and
rattle the kitchen door handle in an attempt to open it.
From the aforementioned evidence, the jury reasonably
could have concluded that the defendant’s unlawful
entry into the home was for the purpose of committing
a theft.

II

The defendant next claims that prosecutorial impro-
priety during the state’s closing argument deprived him
of his right to due process. While we agree that the
prosecutor made improper remarks during his closing
argument, we conclude that, in the context of the entire
trial, the defendant was not deprived of his right to
due process.

We begin by setting forth the legal principles and
standard of review that guide our analysis. “In analyzing
claims of prosecutorial impropriety, we engage in a two
step analytical process. . . . The two steps are sepa-
rate and distinct. . . . We first examine whether prose-
cutorial impropriety occurred. . . . Second, if an
impropriety exists, we then examine whether it
deprived the defendant of his due process right to a
fair trial. . . . [T]he touchstone of due process analysis
in cases of alleged[ly] [harmful] prosecutorial [impro-
priety] is the fairness of the trial, and not the culpability
of the prosecutor. . . . The issue is whether the prose-
cutor’s [actions at trial] so infected [it] with unfairness
as to make the resulting conviction a denial of due
process. . . . In determining whether the defendant
was denied a fair trial . . . we must view the prosecu-
tor’s [actions] in the context of the entire trial. . . .

“An appellate court’s determination of whether any
improper conduct by the prosecutor violated the defen-
dant’s right to a fair trial is predicated on the factors
established in State v. Williams, 204 Conn. 523, 540,
529 A.2d 6563 (1987). Those factors include the extent



to which the [impropriety] was invited by defense con-
duct or argument . . . the severity of the [impropriety]

. . the frequency of the [impropriety] . . . the cen-
trality of the [impropriety] to the critical issues in the
case . . . the strength of the curative measures
adopted . . . and the strength of the state’s case.”
(Internal quotation marks omitted.) State v. Lynch, 123
Conn. App. 479, 503, 1 A.3d 1254 (2010).

The prosecutor made the following comments during
closing argument to the jury: “Home sweet home;
there’s no place like home; home is where the heart is;
home is a person’s castle; I just want to go home. I
could give you dozens of references of either poems,
song lyrics, or age-old adages that have the word home
in it. Why is that the case? It’s a special place. It's a
very special place. . . .

“And I got to tell you right now, folks, it’s the state’s
belief that none of these elements are an issue. There’s
no contention whatsoever [that] the facts meet the evi-
dence. I firmly believe that, but this is about what you
believe. I will tell you that five out of six of these are
not in dispute. Theyre not in dispute based on the
witness testimony that you heard, and they’re not in
dispute based on the statements, the confession that
the defendant gave. Not in dispute. . . .

“That leaves us with dwelling. And, again, as far as
the state is concerned, this isn’t even an issue. But the
defense is going to ask you to find [the defendant] not
guilty of burglary in the second degree because the
breezeway was not a part of the dwelling. And if you
believe that, using all your common sense and discre-
tion, that, that you brought with you here today and
that you have inside of you, if you believe that, then
let him go. I'll tell you again. You believe that the breeze-
way is not part of the dwelling, let him go. . . .

“At the end of the day, you've got to weigh all this
stuff. You've got to use your common sense, like I said,
your sense of good judgment, and you've got to make
a decision. If you feel in your heart of hearts, based on
everything you learned about this, that the defendant
did not commit a crime here, let him go. But if you
think he broke into this home, this home sweet home,
you know what you have to do.”

As our Supreme Court has stated, “[t]he prosecutor
may not express his own opinion, directly or indirectly,
as to the credibility of the witnesses. . . . Nor should
a prosecutor express his opinion, directly or indirectly,
as to the guilt of the defendant. . . . Such expressions
of personal opinion are a form of unsworn and
unchecked testimony, and are particularly difficult for
the jury to ignore because of the prosecutor’s special
position. . . . Moreover, because the jury is aware that
the prosecutor has prepared and presented the case
and consequently, may have access to matters not in



evidence . . . it is likely to infer that such matters pre-
cipitated the personal opinions.” (Internal quotation
marks omitted.) State v. Grant, 286 Conn. 499, 546, 944
A.2d 947, cert. denied, U.S. , 129 S. Ct. 271, 172
L. Ed. 2d 200 (2008).

We find particularly troubling the prosecutor’s multi-
ple suggestions to the jury that if it failed to determine
that the home’s breezeway was part of the dwelling, it
should “let him go.” By doing so, the prosecutor ignored
that the jury could have found the defendant guilty of
the lesser included offense of criminal trespass in the
second degree. Moreover, juxtaposed with the prosecu-
tor’s poetic references of “home sweet home,” and that
“home is where the heart is,” the prosecutor’s sugges-
tion that the jury should “let [the defendant] go” served
improperly to appeal to the emotions and fears of
the jury.

“[A] prosecutor may not appeal to the emotions, pas-
sions and prejudices of the jurors. . . . [SJuch appeals
should be avoided because they have the effect of
diverting the [jurors’] attention from their duty to decide
the case on the evidence. . . . When the prosecutor
appeals to emotions, he invites the jury to decide the
case, not according to a rational appraisal of the evi-
dence, but on the basis of powerful and irrelevant fac-
tors which are likely to skew that appraisal.” (Internal
quotation marks omitted.) State v. Bell, 283 Conn. 748,
773, 931 A.2d 198 (2007).

Further, the prosecutor improperly infused his own
beliefs into the minds of the jurors when he stated: “I
got to tell you right now, folks, it's the state’s belief
that none of these elements are an issue. There’s no
contention whatsoever [that] the facts meet the evi-
dence. I firmly believe that, but this is about what you
believe. I will tell you that five out of six of these are
not in dispute.” (Emphasis added.) Later, in emphasiz-
ing that the complainant’s breezeway was part of the
dwelling, the prosecutor stated that “as far as the state
is concerned, this isn’t even an issue.” Such statements
of his own beliefs could have led the jury, aware that
the prosecutor may have access to matters not in evi-
dence, to infer that his firm belief came, in part, from
evidence outside the scope of trial. See State v. Alexan-
der, 254 Conn. 290, 304, 755 A.2d 868 (2000) (“[i]t is
well established that a prosecutor may not express [his]
own opinion, either directly or indirectly, as to the . . .
guilt of the defendant”).

The next step in our analysis is to determine whether
the prosecutor’s improper comments, in the context of
the entire trial, prejudiced the defendant and deprived
him of a fair trial. “Just as the prosecutor’s remarks
must be gauged in the context of the entire trial, once
a series of serious improprieties has been identified we
must determine whether the totality of the improprie-
ties leads to the conclusion that the defendant was



deprived of a fair trial. . . . Thus, the question in the
present case is whether the sum total of [the prosecu-
tor’s] improprieties rendered the defendant’s [trial] fun-
damentally unfair, in violation of his right to due
process. . . . The question of whether the defendant
has been prejudiced by prosecutorial [impropriety],
therefore, depends on whether there is a reasonable
likelihood that the jury’s verdict would have been differ-
ent absent the sum total of the improprieties. . . . Fur-
thermore, whether a new trial or proceeding is
warranted depends, in part, on whether defense counsel
has made a timely objection to any of the prosecutor’s
improper remarks.” (Internal quotation marks omitted.)
State v. Outing, 298 Conn. 34, 81-82, 3 A.3d 1 (2010).

In the present case, there is not a reasonable likeli-
hood that the jury’s verdict would have been different
absent the sum total of improprieties. The prosecutor’s
improprieties, only occurring during his closing argu-
ment, were not severe and were infrequent. The evi-
dence against the defendant, including his statement to
police on the day of the burglary, was quite strong. The
state presented the testimony of the complainant, as
well as the defendant’s own statement confessing that
he had entered the home in an attempt to steal a bicycle.
“The state’s evidence does not need to be overwhelming
to support a conclusion that prosecutorial impropriety
did not deprive the defendant of a fair trial.” State v.
Felix, 111 Conn. App. 801, 816, 961 A.2d 458 (2008).
Moreover, the defendant chose not to object or to
request a curative instruction at the time the statements
were made, suggesting that within the context of the
trial, they were not prejudicial enough to jeopardize
seriously his right to a fair trial. We, therefore, conclude
that while the prosecutor made several improper state-
ments, those improprieties did not deprive the defen-
dant of his right to a fair trial.

The judgment is affirmed.

In this opinion the other judges concurred.

! General Statutes (Rev. to 2007) § 53a-102 (a) provides in relevant part:
“A person is guilty of burglary in the second degree when such person . . .
(2) enters or remains unlawfully in a dwelling, while a person other than a
participant in the crime is actually present in such dwelling, with intent to
commit a crime therein.”

2 General Statutes § 53a-108 (a) provides in relevant part: “A person is
guilty of criminal trespass in the second degree when, knowing that such
person is not licensed or privileged to do so, (1) such person enters or
remains in a building. . . .”

3 As our Supreme Court has stated, “[W]e do not engage in the review of
unpreserved claims of prosecutorial [impropriety] under State v. Golding,
213 Conn. 233, 23940, 567 A.2d 823 (1989), because the consideration of
the Williams prosecutorial impropriety factors duplicate, and, thus makes
superfluous, a separate application of the Golding test. . . . The absence
of an objection at trial, however, plays a significant role in the application
of the Williams factors: When defense counsel does not object, request a
curative instruction or move for a mistrial, he presumably does not view
the alleged impropriety as prejudicial enough to seriously jeopardize the
defendant’s right to a fair trial. . . . [Thus], the fact that defense counsel
did not object to one or more incidents of [impropriety] must be considered
in determining whether and to what extent the [impropriety] contributed
to depriving the defendant of a fair trial and whether. therefore. reversal is



warranted.” (Citation omitted; internal quotation marks omitted.) State v.
Outing, 298 Conn. 34, 82 n.23, 3 A.3d 1 (2010).




